

CASE NO. 17-56624

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL

Defendant-Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Western Division – Los Angeles
D.C No. 2:16-cv-09353-SVW-AFM
Hon. Stephen V. Wilson

BALLARD ROSENBERG GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP

Linda Miller Savitt, SBN 94164, lsavitt@brgslaw.com

John J. Manier, SBN 145701, jmanier@brgslaw.com

Stephanie B. Kantor, SBN 272421, skantor@brgslaw.com

15760 Ventura Boulevard, 18th Floor

Encino, California 91436

Telephone: (818) 508-3700

Facsimile: (818) 506-4827

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 13

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 13

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 14

 A. Our Lady of Guadalupe School is a Non-Profit
 Religious Entity Committed to Providing a Catholic
 Education 14

 B. Morrissey-Berru Was Responsible for Introducing
 Students to Catholicism and for Giving Students a
 Groundwork for their Religious Doctrine..... 15

 C. Beuder Re-Hires Morrissey-Berru..... 20

 D. Beuder’s Hiring Mandate Is to Adopt a New Reading
 Program, but Morrissey-Berru Fails to Implement It 21

 E. Beuder Creates A Part Time Position For Morrissey-
 Berru..... 24

F.	Morrissey-Berru is Not Offered a New Contract For Business Reasons	25
G.	Procedural History	26
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
VI.	MORRISSEY-BERRU WAS A MINISTER	28
A.	Functional Consensus is the Legal Standard for Analyzing Whether an Employee has the Legal Status of Minister.	30
C.	The Ministerial Exception Applies to Employees that Perform Religious Functions, Even If They Are Not Ordained.....	33
D.	The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate that Morrissey- Berru's Duties As a Catholic Teacher Conveyed the Church's Message and Carried Out its Mission.....	34

E.	Morrissey-Berru Accepted Our Lady of Guadalupe’s Call to Religious Service	37
F.	The Court Should Defer To Our Lady of Guadalupe’s Good-Faith Determination That Morrissey-Berru was a Minister	38
G.	Morrissey-Berru's Novel Re-Interpretation of the Ministerial Exception Finds No Support in the Law	41
1.	Morrissey-Berru's Focus on Her Title is Misplaced	42
2.	Morrissey-Berru's Lack of Ordination Does Not Preclude the Ministerial Exception	47
H.	Morrissey-Berru Does Not Dispute that She Had Religious Duties	48
1.	The District Court Correctly Found that Morrissey-Berru's Secular Duties Do Not Preclude the Ministerial Exception	50

I.	Morrissey-Berru's Contention That Being Catholic Was Not A Requirement to Work at Our Lady of Guadalupe is Irrelevant.....	52
J.	The Cases Relied Upon By Morrissey-Berru Are Irrelevant, Distinguishable And/Or Further Support The District Court's Finding.....	53
VII.	MORRISSEY-BERRU'S CLAIM BASED ON ASSIGNMENT TO A PART-TIME POSITION IS TIME-BARRED.....	57
VIII.	THE SCHOOL'S LEGITIMATE REASONS FOR ITS DECISIONS ARE UNDISPUTED, AND MORRISSEY-BERRU CANNOT MEET THE BUT-FOR STANDARD	61
A.	The School's Legitimate Reasons For Moving Morrissey-Berru To A Part Time Position Are Not Disputed	61
B.	The School's Legitimate Reasons For Not Offering Morrissey-Berru A New Contract Are Not Disputed	63

C. Given The Undisputed Facts, Morrissey-Berru Cannot
Show That But-For Her Age The Decisions Would Not
Have Been Made 64

IX. CONCLUSION..... 67

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abramson v. University of Hawaii</i> , 594 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1979).....	62
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	11, 26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Aronsen v. Crown Zellerbach</i> , 662 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1981).....	64
<i>Bashara v. Black Hills Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 1994).....	70
<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994).....	67
<i>Brune v. BASF Corp.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 26772 (6th Cir. 2000).....	71
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	28, <i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	49
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981).....	63

Ciurleo v. St. Regis Parish,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139686 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2016) 49

Ciurleo v. St. Regis Parish,
214 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 36

Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 32554 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 49

EEOC v. Clay Printing Co.,
955 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 68

Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship,
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 35, 49, 51

Delaware State College v Ricks,
449 U.S. 250 (1980)..... 62, 63

Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,
863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) 35, 47

Gross v. FBL Financial Services
557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... 68

Hendricks v. Marist Catholic High School,
No. 09–6336–AA, 2011 WL 996757 (D. Or. Mar. 17, 2011)..... 58

Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014) 46, 60

Herzog v. St. Peter Lutheran Church,
884 F. Supp. 2d 668 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 57

Hoesterey v. City of Cathedral City,
945 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 63

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 11, 25, *passim*

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 42

LaMontagne v. Amer. Convenience Products, Inc.,
750 F.2d 1405 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 66

Laugesen v. Anaconda Co.
510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 66

Lowe v. J. B. Hunt Trans. P., Inc.,
963 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 71

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 41

EEOC v. Mississippi College,
626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 59

Nash v. Optomec, Inc.,
849 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 68

EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ’g Ass’n,
676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 59

Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.,
No. 11-cv-9137, 2013 WL 5477600 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30,
2013)..... 36

Puri v. Khalsa,
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 27, *passim*

Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 42

Richardson v. Northwest Christian Univ.,
242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017) 46, 59, 60, 61

EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh,
213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 47, 51

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) 48

Sahadi v. Reynolds Chemical,
636 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir. 1980) 67

Scheitlin v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.,
465 Fed. Appx. 698 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 68

Schleicher v. Salvation Army,
518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 44

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 37

EEOC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary
(5th Cir. 1981) 651 F.2d 277 59

Stanley v. Trs. of the Cal. State Univ.,
433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 63

Stately v. Indian Cmty. Sch. of Milwaukee, Inc.,
351 F.Supp.2d 858 (E.D. Wisc. 2004) 49

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
203 F. Supp. 3d 908 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2016) 36

Sutton v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
646 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 65

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir.2006)..... 57

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Brenneke,
551 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 29

Tuttle v. Missouri Dep’t of Agric.,
172 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir, 1999)..... 71

<i>Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,</i> 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Wood v. City of San Diego,</i> 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Woods v. Cent. Fellowship Christian Acad.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196418 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 1, 2012)	49
State Cases	
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford,</i> 301 Conn. 759 (Conn. 2011).....	57
<i>Henry v. Red Hill Evangelical Church of Tustin,</i> 201 Cal.App.4th 1041 (2011)	50
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrim.,</i> 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....	35, 36
